being an independent public company as such amounts are estimates that are not factually supportable.

The computation of basic EPS for all periods disclosed prior to the separation was calculated using the shares
distributed and retained by Baxter on July 1, 2015 totaling 676 million. The weighted average number of shares
outstanding for diluted EPS for the periods prior to separation also include 5 million of diluted common share
equivalents for stock options, RSUs and PSUs, as these share-based awards were previously issued by Baxter and
outstanding at the time of separation and were assumed by Baxalta following the separation.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements reported below should be read in conjunction with the
section herein entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
of Baxalta,” as well as the audited consolidated and combined financial statements and the corresponding notes
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

87

BAXALTA INCORPORATED
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(in millions, except share and per share data) Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma

Net sales ..... $6,148 $ 82 (A) $6,230
Cost of sales ..... 2,386 76 (A)(E)(F) 2,462

Gross margin ..... 3,762 6 3,768

Selling, general and administrative expenses ..... 1,442 (20) (B)(E)(F) 1,422
Research and development expenses ..... 1,176 (2) (E) 1,174
Interest expense ..... 48 91 (C) 139
Other income, net ..... $ (102) $ — $ (102)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes ..... 1,198 (63) 1,135
Income tax expense ..... 270 (24) (D) 246

Net income from continuing operations ..... $ 928 $ (39) $ 889

Net income from continuing operations per common share
Basic ..... $ 1.37 $(0.06) $ 1.31
Diluted ..... $ 1.36 $(0.06) $ 1.30

Common shares outstanding
Basic ..... 677 — 677
Diluted ..... 683 — 683

88

BAXALTA INCORPORATED
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

(A) Reflects the effect of the manufacturing and supply agreement that Baxalta and Baxter entered into in
connection with the separation. The net sales adjustment of $82 million reflects the additional sales that
Baxalta would have recorded for product manufactured and sold to Baxter for the year ended December 31,
2015, under the manufacturing and supply agreement. Pricing under this agreement reflects Baxalta’s costs
plus a profit on certain steps of the manufacturing process. The cost of sales adjustment of $83 million